From: Monroe, Pamela

Sent: Friday, May 1, 2020 8:52 AM **To:** 'Richard Block' <<u>snowstar@tds.net</u>>

Subject: RE: Posting of Citizen Complaints on SEC website

Dear Mr. Block-

Thank you for your reply.

I can assure you that there has never been any intent on my part to give a false impression about any issues related to the Antrim Wind facility or any other facility that is subject to jurisdiction of the SEC.

I hope that you are staying safe and healthy. Sincerely,
Pam

Pamela G. Monroe
Administrator
Site Evaluation Committee
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, NH 03301-2429
Phone 603-271-2435
Fax 603-271-3878
Pamela.monroe@sec.nh.gov
http://www.nhsec.nh.gov/index.htm

From: Richard Block <<u>snowstar@tds.net</u>> Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2020 12:40 PM

To: Monroe, Pamela < Pamela. Monroe@sec.nh.gov>

Cc: Barbara Berwick < wheesht56@gmail.com >; Janice Longgood < ilonggood@yahoo.com >; amanda

buco <a.buco1107@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: Posting of Citizen Complaints on SEC website

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Dear Ms. Monroe:

Thank you for your email. I read the letter filed by Representative Vose and Senators Ward and Giuda and share the concerns they raise.

First, I have no issue with, and fully expect that any of my communications to the SEC will be posted on the Committee's website regardless of any responsive actions that might follow. To my knowledge, this has been the process followed by the SEC in proceedings that predate the addition of an administrator and it's consistent with Site 104.01(f) ("The committee shall post public information on its website at www.nhsec.nh.gov"). Groton Wind under Docket 2010-01 is one example where a complaint was filed and posted to the SEC site before any action was taken by the Committee. It's not clear to me why privacy is now an issue.

Second, I would like to respond to this statement in your email: "To the extent that more formal requests for enforcement are submitted, that information is posted." This is not at all how you handled the Feb 28 letter signed by 17 Antrim residents describing failures with Antrim Wind's ADLS system.

While you posted Antrim Wind's responses on the SEC website, you left our letter off the site giving the false impression that Antrim Wind and/or you proactively reported and resolved the problem. As you should remember, you admitted to me that you were unaware of the problem until you received our letter. The ADLS problem continues to be unresolved.

Thank you again for your email. I ask that this communication be posted to the SEC website as well.

Regards,

-- Richard Block --

Richard Block
Snow Star Farm
63 Loveren Mill Road
Antrim, New Hampshire 03440
603-588-2552
snowstar@tds.net

From: "Pamela Monroe" < Pamela. Monroe@sec.nh.gov>

To: "Barbara Berwick" <wheesht56@gmail.com>, "Richard Block" <snowstar@tds.net>, "Janice

Longgood" < ilonggood@yahoo.com >, "amanda buco" < a.buco1107@gmail.com >

Sent: Thursday, April 30, 2020 10:36:18 AM

Subject: Posting of Citizen Complaints on SEC website

Dear Ms. Berwick, Ms. Longgood, Ms. Buco, and Mr. Block-

On Friday, April 17, the Chairwoman of the SEC received a letter from Senator Ward, Senator Giuda, and Representative Vose regarding constituent concerns about certification of non-compliance related to the Antrim Wind facility. The letter requested an investigation by the Chairwoman or the full SEC. A response to the letter is forthcoming and, for your information, it is posted on the SEC website at the following link: https://www.nhsec.nh.gov/projects/2015-02/post-certificate-filings/2015-02_2020-04-17 Itr chair constituant concerns.pdf.

Item #3 in the letter, set-forth a request that complaints about a facility from the public be posted on the SEC website. As a matter of process, due to privacy concerns, I have not posted e-mail communications sent to me from the public related to complaints about any facility on the SEC website. My approach has been to respond directly to the complainant(s). To the extent that more formal requests for enforcement are submitted, that information is posted.

In light of the request contained in the April 17 letter, I am reaching out to find out if you have any objection to having all e-mail correspondence that you have sent to me, where you complained about the Antrim Wind facility operations, posted on the SEC website.

I look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

Pam

Pamela G. Monroe
Administrator
Site Evaluation Committee
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, NH 03301-2429
Phone 603-271-2435
Fax 603-271-3878
Pamela.monroe@sec.nh.gov
http://www.nhsec.nh.gov/index.htm

Pamela G. Monroe
Administrator
Site Evaluation Committee
21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10
Concord, NH 03301-2429
Phone 603-271-2435
Fax 603-271-3878
Pamela.monroe@sec.nh.gov
http://www.nhsec.nh.gov/index.htm